Ustawa o podatku od towarów i usług (Law on the tax on goods and services) of 11 March 2004 (Dziennik Ustaw No 54, item 535, as amended; hereinafter: 'Law on VAT'), was applied pursuant to the Polish national provisions laid down in Paragraph 13(1)(5) of the Decree of the Minister for Finance of 28 November 2008 on the implementation of certain provisions of the Law on the tax on goods and services (Dziennik Ustaw No 212, item 1336, as amended), where those passenger vehicles and motor vehicles were second-hand goods within the meaning of Article 43(2) of the Law on VAT and Article 311(1)(1) of Directive 2006/112?

(1) OJ 2006 L 347 p. 1.

Reference for a preliminary ruling from High Court of Ireland (Ireland) made on 13 April 2011 — HID, BA v Refugee Applications Commissioner, Refugee Appeals Tribunal, Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform, Ireland, Attorney General

(Case C-175/11)

(2011/C 204/26)

Language of the case: English

Referring court

High Court of Ireland

Parties to the main proceedings

Applicants: HID, BA

Defendants: Refugee Applications Commissioner, Refugee Appeals Tribunal, Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform, Ireland, Attorney General

Questions referred

- 1. Is a Member State precluded by the provisions of Council Directive 2005/85/EC of 1st December, 2005 (¹), or by general principles of European Union Law from adopting administrative measures which require that a class of asylum applications defined on the basis of the nationality or country of origin of the asylum applicant be examined and determined according to an accelerated or prioritised procedure?
- 2. Is Article 39 of the above Council Directive when read in conjunction with its Recital (27) and Article 267 TFEU to be interpreted to the effect that the effective remedy thereby required is provided for in national law when the function of review or appeal in respect of the first instance determination of applications is assigned by law to an appeal to

the Tribunal established under Act of Parliament with competence to give binding decisions in favour of the asylum applicant on all matters of law and fact relevant to the application notwithstanding the existence of administrative or organisational arrangements which involve some or all of the following:

- The retention by a government Minister of residual discretion to override a negative decision on an application;
- The existence of organisational or administrative links between the bodies responsible for first instance determination and the determination of appeals;
- The fact that the decision making members of the Tribunal are appointed by the Minister and serve on a part-time basis for a period of three years and are remunerated on a case by case basis;
- The retention by the Minister of powers to give directions of the kind specified in ss. 12, 16(2B)(b) and 16(11) of the above Act?

(1) OJ L 326, p. 13

Reference for a preliminary ruling from the Oberster Gerichtshof (Austria) lodged on 22 April 2011 — Daniela Mühlleitner v Ahmad Yusufi and Wadat Yusufi

(Case C-190/11)

(2011/C 204/27)

Language of the case: German

Referring court

Oberster Gerichtshof

Parties to the main proceedings

Appellant: Daniela Mühlleitner

Respondents: Ahmad Yusufi and Wadat Yusufi

Question referred

Does the application of Article 15(1)(c) of Council Regulation (EC) No 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters (1) presuppose that the contract between the consumer and the undertaking has been concluded at a distance?

⁽¹⁾ OJ 2001 L 12, p. 1.